

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

---

Case No. 2:20-cv-15994

---

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of DAVID  
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his  
Official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland  
County, and ERIC WATSON, an  
individual,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

---

#4444D

*Counsel for Defendants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT WITNESS FRANK EDWARDS’ TESTIMONY SHOULD BE PROHIBITED BECAUSE IT WILL NOT ASSIST THE TRIER OF FACT IN UNDERSTANDING THE EVIDENCE..... 4

    A. Edwards’ Broad Testimony and Research Is Not Relevant Because It Does Not Aid The Court In Determining Whether Watson Violated Decedent’s Constitutional Rights..... 6

    B. Even If Edwards’ Testimony Is Relevant, Any Probative Value Is Greatly Outweighed By The Danger Of Unfair Prejudice And Jury Confusion ..... 8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE WATSON’S CONDUCT WAS NOT OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE TO HAVE VIOLATED DECEDENT’S RIGHTS AND IT WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED ..... 10

    A. Watson’s Alleged Conduct Was Not Objectively Unreasonable To Have Violated Decedent’s Fourth Amendment Rights..... 11

    B. Even If Watson Violated Decedent’s Rights, Those Rights Were Not Clearly Established..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11, 12

<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5
<b>United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:</b>	
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Pruitt v. City of Montgomery</i> , 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 316 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2252 (2003) .....	14
